Alchohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

## **Senior Judges Report**

| Name of Track             | Woodbine             | Woodbine                            |                   |                   | Toronto                         |  |
|---------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Date                      | Monday, 20           | Monday, 26 Mar 2018                 |                   |                   | 19:10                           |  |
| Weather                   | Race 1 - 10          | Race 1 - 10: Clear (Temp: 3 deg. C) |                   |                   |                                 |  |
| Track Condition           | <b>n</b> Race 1 - 10 | Race 1 - 10: Fast                   |                   |                   |                                 |  |
| No of Races               | 10                   | Number of qualifying races          |                   | Total Entries 102 |                                 |  |
| Mutual Handle \$1,376,180 |                      |                                     |                   |                   |                                 |  |
| Contact<br>Vet            | Paddock<br>Meeting   | Track<br>Maintenance Meeting        | Investiç<br>Visit | gator             | Outgoing Senior<br>Judge Update |  |

| Senior Judge  | Associate Judge | Associate Judge |
|---------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Lawrence, Don | Dorion, John    | Brethour, Fred  |

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ...

## BACKSTRETCH

From Saturday night's 10th race Jody Jamieson was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01 (i)- lay off a normal pace and leave a hole when it is well within the horses's cpacity to keep the hole closed- \$200 monetary penalty- SB51015

Mike Weller- Class 3 positive- \$3,000 monetary penalty and 120 day full suspension April 22, 2018 to August 19,2018- SB51913

Mike Weller- Policy Directive No. 3-2008- conditions upon reinstatement August 20, 2018 to August 19, 2020- SB51914

## **RACES**

Race 1- clear

Race 2- clear

Race 3- clear

Race 4- clear

Race 5- clear

Race 6- clear

Race 7- clear breathalyzer retest

Race 8- James MacDonald is coming in for a review of a possible violation of the AGCO's urging rules

Race 9- clear

Race 10- clear

**CLAIMS** 

Race 4- "The Roadies" (1)- Copley Stables- Tr. Jamie Copley- \$20,000

Race 8- "Sunday Poker" (1)- Matthew McDonald (Tr.), Adelard Carriere- \$8,000

Race 8- "Shippen Out" (1)- Sergis Racing Stable LLC.- Richard Moreau- \$8,000